
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, 
Botten, Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Moore, Prew and 
Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Cooper and Wren 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 28 September 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
2022/841 - Divers Cove, North Park Lane, Godstone, RH9 8ND   
 
If any Councillor is interested in this item on the agenda, a copy of the applications documents can 
be sent to you. Please note copies are already being provided to members of the committee. If you 
would like a copy sent to you, please email Paul Batchelor in the Development Management team 
(PBatchelor@tandridge.gov.uk) to request a copy. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:PBatchelor@tandridge.gov.uk


 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on the 28 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
  
5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

5.1 2022/841 - Divers Cove, North Park Lane, Godstone, RH9 8ND  (Pages 15 - 26) 
  
5.2 2021/75 - Oldencraig, Tandridge Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6LL  (Pages 27 - 

48) 
  

6. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
  

7. Interim Chief Planning Officer update on the performance of the Council's Planning 
Applications web page   

  
8. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 28 July 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, 
Lockwood, Moore, Prew and Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Evans, S.Farr and Gaffney 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Mansfield 
 

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Farr stated that he had received a number of communications relating to agenda 
item 5.1 (minute number 96) but stated that they would not be considered as part of his 
decision making on the application. 
 
Councillor Allen stated that he was the Chairman of the Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Committee and would be speaking in respect of agenda item 5.3 (minute number 97). 
 

95. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

96. 2021/1800 - NEW ALDI SUPERMARKET, 381 CROYDON ROAD, 
CATERHAM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of a Class E retail unit, including the refurbishment of an existing office unit to provide 
a commercial unit on the ground floor with residential dwelling above alongside access, car 
parking and associated works. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to refuse the application. 
 
Mr Stephen Tuddenham from Waitrose spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Webster of Caterham Valley Parish Council spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Richard Khodabaksh from Aldi spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee also heard representations from Mr Paul Lulham of DHA Transport, the 
Council’s transport consultants and Mr Mike Green from Surrey Highways in respect of 
vehicular access to the site. 
 
During a lengthy debate, it was agreed by the Committee that the words ‘that safe and suitable 
access to the site and’ be removed from the ground for refusal as set out on pages 7 and 8 of 
the agenda pack. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

97. 2021/1922 - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE PARADE, WESTMORE 
GREEN  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of two duplex flats, with parking & landscaping. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Jason Syrett of Tatsfield Parish Council spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Adem Mehmet, spoke in support of the application. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

98. 2022/98 AND 2022/295 - HUT 1, HARESTONE DRIVE, CATERHAM, 
SURREY, CR3 6YQ  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two detached dwelling houses, 
with attached garages, associated parking and landscaping with access from a newly formed 
culde-sac extended north-west from Planning Appeal Ref: APP/M3645/W/20/3256724. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Webster of Caterham Valley Parish Council spoke against the application. 
 
During the debate, the Committee agreed to include the following additional reason for refusal: 
 

“The proposed development represents an overdevelopment of the site which will have 
an adverse impact on the character of this part of the Harestone Valley contrary to 
Policy CCW1 of the Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan and the 
SPG.” 

 
R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 

 

 
Rising 11.36pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 6 OCTOBER 2022 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in items 5.1 to 5.2 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Cliff Thurlow, Interim Chief Planning Officer – 01883 732906 
Email: cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Trevor Faulkner, Head of Planning – 01883 732766 
Email: tfaulkner@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist – 01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:tfaulkner@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 OCTOBER 2022 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2022/841 Divers Cove 
North Park Lane 
Godstone RH9 
8ND 

Variation of condition 8 (Approved 
operating times) to extend opening 
times, attached to 2015/1122 for the 
"Change of use of land to diving 
centre (Class D2) with associated 
ancillary portacabins and car 
parking”. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

5.2 2021/75 Oldencraig, 
Tandridge Lane, 
Lingfield, Surrey, 
RH7 6LL 

Deed of Variation to Section 106 
Agreement associated with planning 
permission for Demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of 22 dwellings 
with associated parking and amenity 
space. 

AGREE to Deed of 
Variation to S106 
Legal Agreement 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply ex
[...]
applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM – 5.1  
 
Application: 2022/841 
Location: Divers Cove North Park Lane Godstone RH9 8ND 
Proposal: Variation of condition 8 (Approved operating times) to extend 

opening times, attached to pp 2015/1122 for the "Change of use of 
land to diving centre (Class D2) with associated ancillary 
portacabins and car parking” 

Ward: Bletchingley and Nutfield / Godstone 
 
Constraints  -Biggin Hill Safeguarding, Biodiversity Opportunity Area, Gatwick 
Safeguarding, Green Belt, Ground Water Protection, Historic Landfill, Surface Water 
Flood Risk 
    
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a Member request for a ‘call-
in’ to consider the impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring 
properties.  

 
Summary 
 

2. This application seeks to vary condition 8 of planning permission 2015/1122 
which currently restricts open water swimming as follows: 

 
The use of the site for open water swimming shall not take place other than 
between the hours of 1 May -30 September, Monday to Friday 9am to 11 am and 
4pm to 8pm, Saturday, Sundays and Bank Holidays 9am to 11am and 4pm to 
8pm. 1 October – 30 April Monday to Friday 09:30am to 11:30am and 2pm to 
6pm, Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays 09:30am to 11:30am and 2pm to 
4pm. 
 
The proposed variation to the condition seeks to increase the hours of operation 
to 01 December to 31 March: 8am to 4pm; 01 April to 30 September: 6am to 
10pm; and 01 October to 30 November: 6am to 8pm. 
 

3. The proposed variation of condition as is now considered would have some 
additional impact on the amenity of the neighbours by virtue of noise over an 
extended period. However, on balance, it is considered that the level of harm to 
residential amenity would not be so significant as to warrant a refusal of the 
application and as such the proposal would accord with Policy CSP18 of the 
Council’s Core Strategy 2008, Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – 
Detailed Policies 2014 in accordance with paragraph 185 of the NPPF.  

 
4. Other material planning considerations in terms of highway safety, ecology, 

health and wellbeing and local economy are also considered to be acceptable 
and in accordance with these relevant policies. 

 
5. On balance, this report recommends approval for the variation of condition 8 as 

outlined above. 
 

Site Description  
 

6. The application site consists of the east reservoir and its associated land formally 
part of the North Park Quarry and now known as Divers Cove. The site lies within 
the Green Belt and forms part of a biodiversity opportunity area. Access is gained 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 

to the site from the north-west via a quarry road and access track from North Park 
Lane. 
 

7. The site is predominately covered by open water with mature and established 
vegetation to each side albeit thinner to the eastern edge. An office, changing 
rooms and hot tub lie to the north-west corner of the site with saunas and a 
changing area formed on the beach to the west of the reservoir. 

 
8. The settlement of Godstone lies to the east of the site with some properties within 

Dumville Drive, Clayton Mead and Greenwell Close bordering the site to the east. 
Public Right of Way 122 runs to the western boundary of the site with an 
unclassified access path to the north. 

 
Relevant History 

 
9. The application site has a detailed history formally forming part of the North Park 

Quarry. In 2012 permission was granted for the change of use to a Class D2 
leisure and entertainment use as a dive centre. Below is a summary of the 
relevant planning history in relation to its leisure uses and key information from 
each of the permissions: 
 

10. TA/2012/905- Change of use of land to diving centre (class d2) with associated 
ancillary portacabins and car parking- Approved (17/12/2012).  

 
Comments: Conditions imposed for the use of the site for diving only. Hours of 
use restricted to 1 May -31 September, Monday to Friday 08:30am to 6:30 pm, 
Saturday, Sundays and Bank Holidays 9am to 6:30 pm. 1 October – 30 April 
Monday to Friday 09:30am to 4:30 pm, Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays 
09:30 am to 4:30 pm. 
 

11. TA/2013/1134- Erection of 2x diving pontoons. (part retrospective)- Approved 
(25/11/2013) 
 

12. TA/2013/1495- Variation of condition 8 of permission ta/2012/905 dated 17 
December 2012 to allow for the use of the site for open water swimming sessions- 
Approved (09/12/2013) 

 
Comments: Condition 8 varied to ‘The site shall be used for diving and open water 
swimming purposes and for no other purpose….’. Additional conditions imposed. 
Condition 14 restricts the hours of use for open water swimming to; 1 May -31 
September, Monday to Friday 9am to 11 am, Saturday, Sundays and Bank 
Holidays 4pm to 6pm. 1 October – 30 April Monday to Friday 09:30am to 
11:30am, Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays 2pm to 4pm. Condition 15 
restrict the open water swimming to the areas as shown on approved plan. 
 

13. TA/2015/1122- Variation to condition 14 of planning application TA/2013/1495 to 
allow for increased open water swim times (weekday evening's 4-8PM, 6-8pm 
weekends and 9-11 am weekends).(Amended description referring to condition 
14 rather than 4)- Approved (14/09/2015) 
 
Comments: Condition 3 in relation to hours of use of the reservoir amended to 
include (other than its use for open water swimming in accor
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

ITEM – 5.2 
 
Reference No.: 2021/75 (original application number) 
Site: Oldencraig, Tandridge Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6LL 
Proposal:  Deed of Variation to Section 106 Agreement associated 

with planning permission for Demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of 22 dwellings with associated 
parking and amenity space 

Ward: Godstone 
Decision Level:  Committee 
  
Constraints- GB, BOA, Local Nature Reserve, Public footpath 251, SSSI within 50m 
(Blindley Heath), Commons and Village Greens, ASAC, EA Flood Zones 2 & 3, 
Updated Flood map for surface water 30, 100, 1000, B Road (The Common) and C 
(Tandridge Lane) 
  
RECOMMENDATION: AGREE to Deed of Variation to S106 Legal 

Agreement 
 
Summary 
 
Planning permission for the redevelopment of this site for 22 dwellings was originally 
granted on 9 June 2020 under planning ref. 2019/330 and this required that 4 of the 
dwellings would be allocated as affordable housing units on a shared 
ownership/equity basis and secured by a Section 106 (S106) Agreement. A previous 
Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement was made on 14 July 2021 to link it to an 
application (ref. 2021/75) which sought variations to the earlier permission in terms of 
the design and house types and minor repositioning of building footprint. This did not 
change the affordable housing requirements for 4 dwellings on a shared 
ownership/equity basis. 
 
This current request for a variation to the S106 Agreement solely relates to changing 
the prescribed tenure from low-cost home ownership (in the form of shared equity) to 
low-cost home ownership (in the form of discounted market sale).  The units will still 
be homes to buy at below market value and that is an approach supported by the 
Council’s Housing Development Team. From a planning perspective, ‘discounted 
market sales housing’ is included within the definition of what constitutes ‘affordable 
housing’ within the National Planning 
[...]
  
The site has a complex history as an established riding centre. The most relevant 
are: 
 
2017/1296:  Redevelopment of the site to include the erection of nine two-storey 
dwellings offering five- and six-bedroom accommodation with associated drives and 
landscaping. Access would be via the existing site entrance from Tandridge Lane. 
Approved. 
 
2019/330:  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 22 dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space - Approved. Conditions for external materials 
and ecological have been approved (2019/330/Cond1 and 2019/330/Cond2). 
 
2021/75: Variation of Condition 2 (plans) of planning permission ref: 2019/330 
(Demolition of existing buildings Erection of 22 dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space) to allow for amendments to the design and house types and minor 
repositioning of building footings. Approved on 14 July 2021, including Deed of 
Variation to S106 Agreement 
 
Proposal  
 
The request for a deed of variation to the S106 Agreement solely relates to changing 
the ‘affordable housing’ definitions in terms of tenure from low-cost home ownership 
(in the form of shared equity) to low-cost home ownership (in the form of discounted 
market sale).  
 
Key Issues 
 
The key issue in this case if whether it is appropriate to agree to a change in the 
definition of ‘affordable housing’ prescribed in the current S106 Agreement from low-
cost home ownership (in the form of shared equity) to low-cost home ownership (in 
the form of discounted market sale).  
 
Development Plan Policy 
 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008– Policies CSP1, CSP4, CSP7, CSP11, 
CSP12, CSP13, CSP14, CSP15, CSP18, CSP19, CSP22 and CSP23. 
 
Tandridge District Local Plan 2 – Policies DP1, DP2, DP5, DP7, DP10, DP13, DP18, 
DP20, DP21, and DP22. 

Page 28



Page 3 of 6 

 
 
Emerging Tandridge Local Plan 2033 – Policies TLP01, TLP02, TLP04, TLP06, 
TLP10, TLP11, TLP17, TLP19, TLP35, TLP37, TLP38, TLP43, TLP45, TLP46, 
TLP48, 
[...]
al. 
 
The recommendation is made in light of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the Government’s Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). Significant weight 
has been given to policies within the Council’s Core Strategy 2008 and the Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014 in accordance with paragraphs 214 and 
215 of the NPPF. Due regard as a material consideration has been given to the 
NPPF and PPG in reaching this recommendation. 
 
All other material considerations have been considered but none are considered 
sufficient to change the recommendation. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  AGREE to the Deed of Variation to S106 
Legal Agreement 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 1 of 13  

APPENDIX 1 

 

THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT is made the    day of    2022 

 

BETWEEN THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE of COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION 

ROAD EAST, OXTED, SURREY RH8 0BT (“the Council”) of the first part and Chartwell 

Land & New Homes Ltd (Co Reg No 07271557) of Unit 5a Fircroft Business Centre, 

Fircroft Way, Edenbridge, Kent, TN8 6EN (“the Owner”) of the second part and Barclays 

Bank PLC (Co Reg No 01026167) whose address for service is Lending Operations, PO 

Box 299, Birmingham, B1 3PF (“the Mortgagee”) of the third part 

 

WHEREAS 

 

(1) THE Council is the Local Planning Authority for the purposes of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended (“the Act”) for the area within which the Land 

hereinafter referred to is situated. 

(2) THE Owner owns the freehold interest in the land at Oldencraig, Tandridge Lane, 

Lingfield, Surrey RH7 6LL edged red on the plan at Annex 1 hereto and registered at 

HM Land Registry with title absolute under title numbers SY630426 and (amongst 

other land) SY851022 (the “Land”). 

(3) The Mortgagee has a legal charge over the Land following the grant of a security on 

14th January 2022. 

(4) By a Deed of Agreement under  Section 106 of the Act made on the 9th day of June 


[...]
ed the Council with not less than 

10 days’ written notice of their intention to Dispose of a Discounted Market 

Sales Unit which shall comprise: 

4.2.1. written notice of the agreed sale price which shall be no greater than 

the Discounted Value;  

4.2.2. a certificate signed by a member of the Royal Institute of Chartered 

Surveyors (RICS) attesting to the red book assessment of: (1) the 

Open Market Value of the Discounted Market Sales Unit (on the 

basis that it was an Open Market Unit); and (2) the Discounted Value 

of the same. 

4.3. Not to Dispose of a Discounted Market Sales Unit unless on Disposal a 

restriction is entered (or subsists as the context requires) on the title 

register of the Discounted Open Market Sales Unit in the following form or 

in words to similar effect: 

 

“No disposition of the registered estate is to be registered without a 

certificate signed by Tandridge District Council that the Discounted 

Open Market Sales Unit provisions of the Section 106 Agreement 

dated [               ] have been complied with.” 

5. Chargee Clause  

5.1. Prior to seeking to dispose of a Discounted Open Market Sales Unit 

pursuant to any default under the terms of its mortgage or charge (the 

Page 38



 
 
 7 of 13  

“Charged Property”) the Chargee shall serve a prior written notice including 

evidence and written confirmation of the default (the “Chargee’s Notice”) to 

a Council of its intention to Dispose; 

5.1.1. the Chargee shall use reasonable endeavours over a period of three 

months from the date of service of the Chargee’s notice on the 

Council to complete a Disposal of the Charged Property in such a 

way so as to safeguard it as a Discounted Open Market Sales Unit 

for a consideration not less than the amount due and outstanding 

under the terms of the relevant security documentation relating to 

the Charged Property including all accrued principal monies and 

interest due and reasonable costs relating to the said
[...]
ave a connection to the Parish 

or adjoining Parishes in accordance with the planning approval.  This is usually 

through a live, work or family connection. 

 

12. Where there is more than one eligible household the Council will allocate the 

property according to the following priority criteria: 

• Housing need for the type and size of property available 

• Connection to the town/village or parish where the available property is 

located 

 

13. The Owner will be responsible for the Council’s legal costs when selling the 

property.

Page 44



 
 
 13 of 13  

IN WITNESS whereof this Agreement has been executed in manner hereinafter 

appearing and delivered the day and year first before written 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of  

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 

was hereto affixed in the  

presence of:- 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTED AS A DEED by 

CHARTWELL LAND & NEWS HOMES LIMITED 

acting by a director     ……………………………………… 

       Director 

In the presence of:- 

Signature of witness: 

Name (in CAPITAL LETTERS): 

Address: 

 

 

[BANK ATTESTATION CLAUSE –  

BARCLAYS TO DETAIL CORRECT ATTESTATION] 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:2,500
2021/75

Oldencraig
Tandridge Lane
Lingfield RH7 6LL Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 28 July 2022
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 2022/841 - Divers Cove, North Park Lane, Godstone, RH9 8ND
	5.1 2022/841 - Divers Cove, North Park Lane, Godstone, RH9 8ND
	2022.841 - Committee Plan

	5.2 2021/75 - Oldencraig, Tandridge Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6LL
	5.2 2021/75 - Oldencraig, Tandridge Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6LL
	2021.75 - Appendix 1 - Deed of Variation

	5.2 2021/75 - Oldencraig, Tandridge Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6LL
	2021.75 - Committee Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 6 October 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Botten, Chotai, 
C.Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Moore, Prew and Cooper (Substitute in place of Councillor Steeds) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors S.Farr and Montgomery 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Gillman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Steeds 
 

138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farr stated that, whilst he was not declaring a pecuniary interest, in respect of 
agenda items 5.1 (minute number 141) and 5.2 (minute number 142), he is a Godstone Ward 
District councillor.  Both applications were located either wholly or partly in his Ward. He 
confirmed that he is also a Godstone Parish councillor.  However, is not a member of the Parish 
Council Planning Committee and had not been present at any meeting where the applications 
were discussed. Consequently, he had no predisposition or predetermination in the matters to 
be decided by the Committee.   
  
Councillor White informed the Committee that Councillor Farr’s declaration also applied to him. 
  
Councillor Moore stated that she was a qualified diver but had no links with the applicant for 
agenda item 5.1 (minute number 141). 
 

139. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28 JULY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

140. INTERIM CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER UPDATE ON THE 
PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
WEB PAGE  
 
The Interim Chief Planning Officer informed the Committee that he was hopeful that all of the 
issues that had been affecting the website over the past weeks had now been identified and a 
significant improvement in performance levels should be seen from next week. 
  
The Planning Department would now be focussed on reviewing application timescales with 
applicants, clearing the backlog of validations and introducing new procedures for redacting 
documents before they were published on the website. 
  
It was acknowledged that the last few weeks had been trying for anyone who had been trying to 
access the website and apologies were given on behalf of the Council to anyone who had been 
affected by this situation. 
 



2 

 
 

141. 2022/841 - DIVERS COVE, NORTH PARK LANE, GODSTONE, RH9 
8ND  
 
The Committee considered a variation of conditions that would extend the opening times 
attached to planning application 2015/1122 for the "Change of use of land to diving centre 
(Class D2) with associated ancillary portacabins and car parking”. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Anne Appleyard, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Tom Baker, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Farr proposed a motion that the item be deferred as there was a lack of clarity on a 
number of key aspects of the application, including the actual hours of operation applied for.  
Councillor Chotai seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the application be deferred  
 

142. 2021/75 - OLDENCRAIG, TANDRIDGE LANE, LINGFIELD, 
SURREY, RH7 6LL  
 
The Committee considered whether to agree to a Deed of Variation to a Section 106 
Agreement that was associated with a planning permission for the demolition of existing 
buildings and the erection of 22 dwellings with associated parking and amenity space. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to agree to the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
Agreement. 
  
Following a lengthy debate, the Interim Chief Planning Officer recommended that the item be 
deferred so further enquires could be made as to whether the Planning Committee was the 
correct forum for agreeing the Deed of Variation.  Councillor Farr proposed a motion to defer 
the item.  Councillor Botten seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
carried. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the item be deferred 
 

 
Rising 9.04 pm 
 
 


